required for any change of copy, or customary, routine maintenance in connection with the 

Digital Billboard. 

(b) For and in consideration of the mutual rights and responsibilities provided in this 

Agreement, as long as OFI operates such Digital Billboard faces, OFI agrees to pay the 

City the annual amount of fifty one thousand dollars ($51,000.00) per Digital Billboard 

face per year (“Annual Payment”), payable on the first business day of the month following 

the Commencement Date and on the anniversary of such date each succeeding year. The 

Annual Payment will increase by three percent (3%) per year on the anniversary of the

[...]

gross receipts tax is less than Annual Payment, OFI shall pay the remainder to the City, 

resulting in an annual payment to the City of not less than the Annual Payment for the 

Digital Billboard as illustrated below: 

If the Annual Payment equals one-hundred and two thousand dollars ($102,000.00) and 

the gross receipts tax obligation equals twenty thousand dollars ($20,000.00), OFI shall 

pay the City twenty thousand dollars ($20,000.00) for the gross receipts tax obligation and 

eighty-two thousand dollars ($82,000.00) for the Annual Payment obligation for a total 

payment of one-hundred and two thousand dollars ($102,000.00).  

In the event OFI ceases to operate a Digital Billboard face due to (1) the loss of OFI’s legal 

or equitable interest in the Property, (2) the failure to obtain or maintain any required Permit 

for the Digital Billboard or the Digital Billboard Project, (3) a legal challenge to the Digital

[...]

Section 8(b). In the event OFI elects in its sole discretion to replace a Digital Face on the 

Digital Billboard with a printed billboard face beyond those four reasons enumerated in 

this subsection, OFI’s obligation to pay the full Annual Payment of one-hundred and two 

thousand dollars ($102,000.00) per year shall continue. 

(c) For and in consideration of the mutual rights and responsibilities provided in this 

Agreement, OFI agrees to pay the City a one-time non-refundable payment of one hundred 

and forty thousand dollars ($140,000.00). Such payment shall be made within one hundred 

and eighty (180) days of the Commencement Date. 

(d) In-lieu of OFI removing sufficient existing billboards in order to satisfy the 2:1 removal-

to-placement ratio requirement, as set forth in the City's Zoning Code section 

20.360.003.D.6.b, OFI has elected to and shall provide the City with a one-time payment 

of one million one hundred thousand dollars ($1,100,000.00), in-lieu of removal of two 

billboard faces in order to promote the public health, safety, and welfare of the City in 

accordance with section 20.360.003.D.6.b. Such payment shall be made prior to the 

Commencement Date provided that the conditions precedent for the Commencement Date